

No. 10-56316

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PERFECT 10, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, No. CV 04-9484 AHM (SHx)

The Honorable A. Howard Matz, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHILLING EFFECTS CLEARINGHOUSE LEADERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

JOSEPH C. GRATZ
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-362-6666
Facsimile: 415-236-6300

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Chilling Effects Clearinghouse Leaders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. CHILLING EFFECTS CLEARINGHOUSE COLLECTS AND STUDIES DMCA NOTICES IN FURTHERANCE OF ACADEMIC AND PUBLIC POLICY GOALS.	5
II. CHILLING EFFECTS IS A CRITICAL RESOURCE.....	8
A. Chilling Effects data is of great utility and importance to scholars.....	8
B. Chilling Effects data provides important input to policymaking.....	16
C. Chilling Effects data has been used by Perfect 10 itself.....	18
III. SUBMISSION TO CHILLING EFFECTS IS NOT COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT.	20
A. DMCA notices need not contain copyrightable content, but notices must be submitted and studied in the form in which copyright holders send them.....	21
B. Submission and posting of the entire notice is necessary to the purpose of Chilling Effects Clearinghouse.....	23
IV. NOTICES ARCHIVED BY CHILLING EFFECTS ILLUSTRATE THE IMPORTANCE OF EACH AND EVERY NOTICE ELEMENT PRESCRIBED BY THE STATUTE.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	PAGE NO.
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.,
448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....24

Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.,
336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2002)24

MDY Indus., LLC v. Blizzard Ent'mt, Inc.,
___ F.3d ___, No. 09-15932 (9th Cir. Dec. 14, 2010).....9

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson,
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....25

Perfect 10 v. Amazon.com,
Case No. 2:05-cv-04753-AHM-SH (C.D. Cal. filed Nov. 23, 2008).....19

Perfect 10 v. Microsoft Corp.,
Case No. 2:07-cv-05156-AHM-SH (C.D. Cal. filed March 8, 2009)19

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill, LLC,
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)25, 26

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969).....27

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 107.....5

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 105-190 (1998).....5, 7
